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Addendum Item Description 

2-1 Section 01025 – Measurement and Payment, paragraph 1.3.Q.1.a:  
REMOVE, “biologist monitoring” from the paragraph. 

 
2-2 Section 01060 – Regulatory Requirements and Permits, paragraph 

1.3.A.1.b:   DELETE paragraph in its entirety. 
 

Section 01312 – Construction Sequencing and Constraints has been modified as described in 
the following items. 

 
2-3 Section 01312-1.3.A.1: REPLACE, “from October 31 to April 15” with, 

“after October 31, 2018”. 
 
2-4 Section 01312-1.3.B.1: REPLACE the entire paragraph with the following: 
 
 “No work shall be initiated within existing channel until Contractor 

personnel have been trained by the City’s Qualified Biologist. Training will 
take approximately thirty minutes. Contractor shall contact the City’s 
Qualified Biologist in advance to request as-needed training for any 
new/replacement personnel before they are allowed to work within the 
existing channel. No delay of work can be claimed due to lack of the 
Contractor being able to supply trained personnel.”  

 
2-5 Section 01312-1.3.B.3: REPLACE any instance of, “a qualified biologist” 

or “ the qualified biologist” with, “the City’s Qualified Biologist”. 
 
2-6 Section 01312-1.3.B.7: REPLACE the entire paragraph with the following: 
 
 “Prior to the initiation of activities, between February 1, 2018 and 

September 1, 2018, the City’s Qualified Biologist shall conduct pre-
construction surveys for nesting birds no more than seven (7) days prior to 
the initiation of the work. If nesting birds are found, no work shall be 
initiated until species specific buffers have been established in 
consultation with CDFW. Note that the City’s Qualified Biologist must also 
conduct pre-construction surveys for the California red legged frog, 
western burrowing owl, tri-colored black bird, western pond turtle, and 
other species as defined in the permits prior to the initiation of the work.” 

 
2-7 Section 01312-1.3.B.8: REPLACE any instance of, “Qualified Biologist” 

with, “City’s Qualified Biologist”. 
 
2-8 Section 01312-1.3.C.1: ADD SENTENCE, “West Antioch Creek’s flows 

are from a largely urban drainage area, which is ephemeral in nature, thus 
only flows at a high rate during wet weather periods. Dry weather season 
low level nuisance flows can occur due to excessive irrigation or upstream 
water use activities.” 

 
2-9 Section 01312-1.3.C.8.a: REPLACE entire paragraph with, ”PG&E will 

abandon their gas main no earlier than March 16, 2018 and no later than 
April 15, 2018. The Contractor shall have the gas casing pipe installed no 
later than September 21, 2018 so that PG&E can install the gas pipe and 
complete the connection.  The Contractor shall coordinate with PG&E and 
cooperate in PG&E’s efforts to install and connect the gas pipeline. 

 
2-10 United States Army Corp of Engineers Section 404, Nationwide 31 Permit 

has been issued. INSERT Attachment 1 into Volume 2 – Appendices, 
after the Appendix A cover sheet. 
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The sign-in sheet from the Pre-Bid meeting held on 24 October 2017 is included as 
Attachment 2. 

 

Response to Planholder RFIs 

The following questions were submitted and classified as RFI #1. 
 

 Question: When will the water be analyzed for contaminants? We will need to know what 
contaminants are in the water so we can engineer the right filtration system. 

 Answer: Refer to the specifications and permits for information and procedures on 
dewatering, creek bypass, and disposal. Contaminants may or may not be present in water. 

 
 Question: What is the flow rate that needs to be maintained for the channel/creek bypass? 

We will need this information in order to spec. the right pumps. 
 Answer: Refer to Item 2-8 of this addendum for clarification. 
 
 Question: What is the estimated volume of water that will have to be de-watered from the 

existing channel and/or what is the current capacity of the existing section of channel/creek 
to be de-watered? 

 Answer: Contractor is encouraged to estimate volume using available information. 
Contractor is required to visit the site prior to bid. 

 
 Question: Do you have any flow rates for the sewer and storm water bypasses called out in 

the specifications? 
 Answer: No flow data is available from the City. The Contractor shall be responsible for 

design, construction, and operation of an adequate and properly functioning bypass system. 
Any testing or gathering of flow data is the responsibility of the Contractor. The Contractor 
shall coordinate all bypassing with the Engineer. The City is not responsible for any 
deviations in quantity or quality of the sewage flow at any time during the work. 

The following questions were submitted and classified as RFI #2. 
 

 Question: General note 15 says that we are to maintain utility services during construction. 
We will be removing a portion of the 12” W and 6” W as shown on sheet D-1.  

a. Can the ends of the 12” W be capped or will a temporary tie between the ends be 
required?  

b. Can the 6” W be capped or does it need to be temporarily fed? 
Answer:  

a. The 12” W may be capped. Ensure water service to City customers in unaffected. 
b. Potable water service must be maintained to all customers, equal to what is being 

supplied prior to construction.  
 
 Question: After we remove the 8” SS (see sheet D-1), we will need to provide bypass 

pumping (per General Note 22). Can you provide us with the flows to be expected? 
Answer: No flow data is available from the City. The Contractor shall be responsible for 
design, construction, and operation of an adequate and properly functioning bypass system. 
Any testing or gathering of flow data is the responsibility of the Contractor. The Contractor 
shall coordinate all bypassing with the Engineer. The City is not responsible for any 
deviations in quantity or quality of the sewage flow at any time during the work. 
 

 Question: Can you provide the anticipated flows in the creek for the required bypass 
pumping? 
Answer: Refer to Item 2-8 of this addendum for clarification.  

 
The following question was submitted and classified as RFI #3. 
 

 Question: Sheet 5, Demolition Plan, Note 2 regards the demolition and removal of the twin 
steel arch culverts. Are as-built drawings of these culverts available? Are both culverts 
encased in concrete across the width of 10th Street? 
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Answer: Contractor shall refer to Attachment 3, which presents as-built drawings from City 
project P.W. 134-E.  These are provided for reference only. 

 
The following questions were submitted and classified as RFI #4. 
 

 Question: Refer to Section 01312-1.3.C.6, 1st paragraph, 4th sentence. This reads that the 
duct bank is to be lowered prior to excavating for the new culverts. This cannot be 
accomplished without first removing the existing arch culverts, which would require the new 
culvert excavation. Please confirm the sequence as laid out in the specifications. 
Answer: The duct bank is required to be lowered between Point B and Point F. Refer to 
Appendix F – Reimburse Agreement – West Antioch Creek Channel Improvements Project, 
P.W. 201-6, 23 January 2017.  The Contractor may choose not to lower the AT&T duct bank 
prior to West 10th Street shutdown for culvert excavation, but the Contractor remains 
responsible for completing all of the Contract Work within the allotted shutdown timeframe. 
Additionally, if the Contractor chooses to alter the sequence of construction, it must still 
provide an accurate accounting of the cost of work to lower the conduits as described in 
Appendix F Section 2.6 and represented as Bid Item No. 12: AT&T Duct Bank Relocation 
Construction. 
 
Question: Please provide information on the existing AT&T duct bank. Is it direct bury, 
concrete encased or other? 
Answer: The duct bank is a clay structure in a 3x3 configuration. 
 
Question: What is the depth to the existing AT&T duct bank? 
Answer: The depth to the top of the duct bank at Point B is approximately 137” from ground 
surface. Refer to Appendix F – Reimburse Agreement – West Antioch Creek Channel 
Improvements Project, P.W. 201-6, 23 January 2017 
 
Question: What are the horizontal limits for lowering the AT&T duct bank? 
Answer: Point B to Point F. Refer to Appendix F – Reimburse Agreement – West Antioch 
Creek Channel Improvements Project, P.W. 201-6, 23 January 2017. Duct bank relocation 
shall not conflict with proposed sewer siphon. 
 

The following questions were submitted and classified as RFI #5. 
 

Question: On Drawing #C-2 the 8” diameter waterline has a 6” water service meter shown 
(both in Detail 2 & Detail 4), however the line is 8” diameter. Is the water service meter 8” 
diameter or 6” diameter? 
Answer: The water service meter is 8-inch. The title for Detail 4 should be, “8” WATER 
SERVICE METER”.  
 
Question: Is there a Soils Report or Boring Logs for the site, and if so how can we obtain 
that information? 
Answer: Refer to Appendix B - Geotechnical Investigation West Antioch Creek Channel 
Improvements Antioch, California, Dated January 20, 2014. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 – UNITED STATES ARMY CORP OF ENGINEERS SECTION 404 PERMIT 

 

• US Army Corp of Engineers 404 Permit Letter 

• US Army Corp of Engineers Compliance Certification Letter 

• US Fish and Wildlife Letter to US Army Corp of Engineers 
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ATTACHMENT 2 – PRE-BID MEETING SIGN-IN SHEET 
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ATTACHMENT 3 – AS-BUILT SHEETS FROM P.W. 134-E 

 

 






